

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

\_\_\_\_\_  
MERRIT ALONZO SIMS,  
Appellant,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.  
\_\_\_\_\_

)  
)  
) Case No. SC04-1879  
)

) Lower Tribunal No. F91-22048  
) On Appeal from the Circuit Court of  
) the Eleventh Judicial Circuit in and  
) for Dade County, Florida.  
)

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

<p>P. Benjamin Duke Scott D. Danzis admitted <i>pro hac vice</i> COVINGTON &amp; BURLING 1330 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10019 Telephone: (212) 841-1000 Facsimile: (212) 841-1010</p>
---

<p>Benjamin S. Waxman ROBBINS, TUNKEY, ROSS, AMSEL, RABEN, WAXMAN &amp; EIGLARSH, P.A. 2250 Southwest Third Avenue, 4th Floor Miami, FL 33129 Telephone: (305) 858-9550 Facsimile: (305) 858-7491</p>
---

<p><i>Attorneys for Appellant Merrit Alonzo Sims</i></p>
--

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. MR. SIMS’ COUNSEL FAILED TO OBJECT TO HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE AND REMARKS DURING THE GUILT PHASE OF THE TRIAL. ....	1
A. The Failure of Mr. Sims’ Counsel to Challenge the Prosecution’s Unreliable Dog-Alert Evidence Was Inexcusable and Severely Prejudiced Mr. Sims’ Defense at Trial. ....	1
B. Trial Counsel’s Failure to Object to the Crime-Scene Evidence Constituted Ineffective Assistance and Prejudiced Mr. Sims.....	6
C. Mr. Sims’ Counsel Failed to Challenge Obviously Objectionable Comments by the Prosecutor.....	7
II. MR. SIMS’ COUNSEL FAILED TO MAKE A MINIMALLY COMPETENT INVESTIGATION AND PRESENTATION DURING THE PENALTY PHASE. ....	10
A. Carter’s Failure to Obtain a Mental Health Evaluation of Mr. Sims Constituted Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.....	10
1. Carter’s Second-Hand “Investigation” Was Inadequate and Did Not Support a Reasonable Choice to Forgo Mental Health Mitigation Evidence. ....	12
2. Even the Preliminary Materials Prepared by Geller Should Have Prompted Carter to Pursue Mental Health Mitigation Evidence. ....	16
3. No Strategic Rationale Existed for Carter’s Failure to Present Mental Health Evidence. ....	19
B. Carter’s Deficient Investigation Deprived Mr. Sims of Critical Fact Witnesses.....	23
C. Carter Failed to Ensure the Jury Was Properly Instructed on Mr. Sims’ Parole Eligibility. ....	26
D. Carter Did Essentially Nothing to Defend Mr. Sims Following the Jury’s Recommendation.....	28
E. Mr. Sims Has Overwhelmingly Established Prejudice. ....	29

III. CARTER HAD A CONFLICT OF INTEREST THAT  
COMPROMISED HIS REPRESENTATION OF MR. SIMS..... 30

IV. THE TESTIMONY OF MR. POTOLSKY SHOULD BE  
CONSIDERED BY THIS COURT..... 33

CONCLUSION ..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. .... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Baldwin v. Johnson</i> , 152 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	30-31
<i>Elledge v. Dugger</i> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Goodwin v. Balkcom</i> , 684 F.2d 994 (11th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Hardwick v. Crosby</i> , 320 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Herring v. Sec'y, Department of Corrections</i> , 397 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	31
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	31
<i>Porter v. Singletary</i> , 14 F.3d 554 (11th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	16
<i>Williams v. Head</i> , 185 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 1999).....	21

### STATE CASES

<i>Bruno v. State</i> , 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2002).....	2, 27
<i>Chacon v. State</i> , 735 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) .....	11
<i>Cooper v. Dugger</i> , 526 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 1988) .....	25
<i>Correll v. Dugger</i> , 558 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990) .....	21-22
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005).....	31
<i>Eure v. State</i> , 764 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) .....	9

<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993).....	30
<i>Garron v. State</i> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988).....	4, 9
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001) .....	32
<i>Henderson v. Singletary</i> , 617 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1993).....	33
<i>Hildwin v. Dugger</i> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995).....	9, 29
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 476 (Fla. 2000) .....	11
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 711 So. 2d 1371 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	3
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 888 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	3
<i>Melendez v. State</i> , 612 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1992).....	22
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1990).....	3
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998) .....	22
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Redish v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	8
<i>Rhines v. Ploff Transfer Co., Inc.</i> , 313 So. 2d 791 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975) .....	27
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996).....	16
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 726 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	3, 8
<i>Rutherford v. Moore</i> , 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000) .....	2
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996) .....	2, 4, 7
<i>Socor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004) .....	25
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003).....	25

*State v. Lara*, 581 So. 2d 1288 (1991)..... 25

*State v. Reichmann*, 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000) ..... 32-33

*Stewart v. State*, 420 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 1982)..... 2

*Stevens v. State*, 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989) ..... 26
